



Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 111700      **Version:** 0  
**Type:** Resolution      **Status:** Passed  
**File created:** 4/11/2012      **In control:** PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE  
**On agenda:**      **Final action:** 5/22/2012  
**Effective date:**

**Title:** Resolution determining it necessary to make various nonassessable public improvements at various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City engineering cost estimated to be \$67,000 for a total estimated cost of these projects being \$5,214,000.

**Sponsors:** THE CHAIR

**Indexes:** PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

**Attachments:** 1. Comptroller's Certificate, 2. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
4/11/2012	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/4/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/4/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/4/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
5/22/2012	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	11:0
6/1/2012	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

111700  
ORIGINAL  
THE CHAIR

Resolution determining it necessary to make various nonassessable public improvements at various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City engineering cost estimated to be \$67,000 for a total estimated cost of these projects being \$5,214,000.

This resolution authorizes engineering studies on projects which by City Charter are nonassessable. After design plans and estimates of costs have been prepared, a resolution authorizing construction will be submitted to the Common Council. The City cost for engineering these projects is estimated to be \$67,000 with the total cost estimated to be \$5,214,000.

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that it is necessary and in the public interest to do the following described improvements according to City specifications:

1st Aldermanic District

Area bounded by W. Custer Ave., W. Hampton Ave., N. 31st St. to N. Hopkins St. (SM494120209): Sanitary sewer lining. (Infiltration/Inflow Reduction Fund -- \$1,000). The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is \$650,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

2nd, 7th, 10th and 15th Aldermanic Districts

Area bounded by W. Fond du Lac Ave., W. Center St., N. 39th St., and N. 60th St. (SM494120207): Sanitary sewer lining. (Infiltration/Inflow Reduction Fund -- \$1,000). The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is \$2,800,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

3rd Aldermanic District

E. Hartford Ave. - N. Maryland Ave. to N. Cramer St. (SM495110099): Relaying combined sewer. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$1,000). The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is \$225,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

4th Aldermanic District

N. Milwaukee St. at E. Menomonee St./N. Young St. (ST211120189): Intersection modification. (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- \$10,000). The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is \$40,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

5th Aldermanic District

W. Hadley St. - N. 80th St. to 120 feet m/l west of N. 80th St. (SM495120044): Storm sewer lining. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$12,000). The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is \$17,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

N. 80th St. - W. Lorraine Pl. to W. Hadley St. (SM495120043): Storm sewer lining. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$12,000). The total estimated cost for this project including the requested amount is \$35,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2012 construction season.

8th Aldermanic District

S. 35th St. - W. Burnham St. to W. Greenfield Ave. (ST320100501) (2100-02-01): Paving project consultant design services for right-of-way plat preparation, appraisal, legal descriptions and real estate acquisition.

City Share Non-Assessable Fund Paving  
ST320110000  
Fund 0333  
\$30,000 Additional Funds

These funds are to be transferred to the preliminary engineering account (ST320100501), Program code (492X)

Estimated total: \$30,000

Previously authorized for preliminary engineering: \$166,400

Current estimated cost of the total project, including this resolution: \$1,447,000

Original estimated cost of project (File No. 100021): \$1,417,000

This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2013 construction season.

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That all City Departments are authorized to perform engineering, surveys, plan preparation, and determine an estimated cost thereof; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works is authorized to use the funding as specified in the above description of work; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to transfer such funds which are available for this purpose to the appropriate capital Project/Grant accounts.

Infrastructure Services Division

MLD:dr

Npr 11

04/04/2012